Cambridge University Press
978-1-108-47426-9 — An Introduction to Tides
Theo Gerkema

Frontmatter

More Information

AN INTRODUCTION TO TIDES

This textbook is a self-contained introduction to tides that will be useful for courses
on tides in oceans and coastal seas at an advanced undergraduate and postgraduate
level, and will also serve as the go-to book for researchers and coastal engineers
needing information about tides. The material covered includes: a derivation of the
tide-generating potential; a systematic overview of the main lunar periodicities;
an intuitive explanation of the origin of the main tidal constituents; basic wave
models for tidal propagation (e.g., Kelvin waves, the Taylor problem); shallow-
water constituents; co-oscillation and resonance; frictional and radiation damping;
the vertical structure of tidal currents; and a separate chapter on internal tides,
which deals with ocean stratification, propagation of internal tides (vertical modes
and characteristics) and their generation. Exercises are provided in each chapter.

THEO GERKEMA iS a senior researcher in the Department of Estuarine and Delta
Systems at the Royal Netherlands Institute for Sea Research (NIOZ), Yerseke. He
graduated as a theoretical physicist from the University of Groningen and studied
the generation of internal solitons for his PhD at NIOZ. The early part of his career
was devoted to studying internal tides and Coriolis effects. In recent years, his
work has centered on coastal dynamics, tides, sediment transport and sea-level
variability, involving sea-going observational work and modeling.

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108474269
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-1-108-47426-9 — An Introduction to Tides
Theo Gerkema

Frontmatter

More Information

“Theo Gerkema connects his expertise in internal wave dynamics and shallow-water processes in one
consistent and inspiring presentation of tides in the ocean. The outcome is an excellent textbook,
which I will certainly use for my own teaching. And I will consult the book for my own research, as
a backup for all things about tides which I should know better.”

Hans Burchard,
Leibniz Institute for Baltic Sea Research

“In this book, Professor Gerkema presents one of the most comprehensive treatises on tides currently
available. Starting with the fundamental concepts of the tide, we get an extensive introduction to its
generation and properties, and why it acts the way it does. The book also contains a chapter on the
important internal tide, acting as an energy sink in the deep ocean, away from the tidal influence at
coastlines. All of this is presented with a minimum of equations, which makes the book all the more
accessible. The book draws extensively on the scientific literature, but presents it in an understandable
way that should suit readers from diverse backgrounds and levels. The exercises throughout the
chapters really challenge the understanding of the reader and make for excellent additions to the
book. More specialized concepts are presented in boxes in the text — a nice feature that allows a
reader to focus (or not) on what is being presented. The book has the potential to become the go-to
reference for students and scientists alike when it comes to tidal dynamics, because it fills a gap by
focusing only on tides and covering all aspects of them.”

Mattias Green,
Bangor University

“A nicely balanced physical and mathematical account of the tide-generating forces and their multiple
periodicities, followed by an insightful presentation of the resulting tidal currents and some of their
effects in coastal seas and in the deep ocean, where internal tides are a major cause of climatically
important mixing.”

Chris Garrett,
University of Victoria

“Professor Gerkema’s book offers a comprehensive review of tides, an ancient subject that still
inspires a great deal of modern research. Professor Gerkema outlines the basics of astronomical tidal
forcing, tidal analysis, and tidal dynamics in the open and coastal oceans. I appreciate his efforts
because it is hard to find all of these fundamentals in one place. Gerkema also includes a nice chapter
on the subject of internal tides, a topic of much current research now. I will certainly add Professor
Gerkema’s text to my office bookshelf.”

Brian Arbic,
University of Michigan

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108474269
www.cambridge.org

CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press
978-1-108-47426-9 — An Introduction to Tides
Theo Gerkema

Frontmatter

More Information

AN INTRODUCTION TO TIDES

THEO GERKEMA

B CAMBRIDGE
5 UNIVERSITY PRESS

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108474269
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-1-108-47426-9 — An Introduction to Tides
Theo Gerkema

Frontmatter

More Information

CAMBRIDGE

UNIVERSITY PRESS

University Printing House, Cambridge CB2 8BS, United Kingdom
One Liberty Plaza, 20th Floor, New York, NY 10006, USA
477 Williamstown Road, Port Melbourne, VIC 3207, Australia
314-321, 3rd Floor, Plot 3, Splendor Forum, Jasola District Centre, New Delhi — 110025, India
79 Anson Road, #06-04/06, Singapore 079906

Cambridge University Press is part of the University of Cambridge.

It furthers the University’s mission by disseminating knowledge in the pursuit of
education, learning, and research at the highest international levels of excellence.

www.cambridge.org
Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9781108474269
DOI: 10.1017/9781316998793

© Theo Gerkema 2019

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception
and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements,
no reproduction of any part may take place without the written
permission of Cambridge University Press.

First published 2019
Printed in the United Kingdom by TJ International Ltd, Padstow Cornwall
A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data
Names: Gerkema, Theo, 1965- author.
Title: An introduction to tides / Theo Gerkema.
Description: Cambridge, United Kingdom ; New York, NY : Cambridge University
Press, 2019. | Includes bibliographical references and index.
Identifiers: LCCN 2019007597 | ISBN 9781108474269 (hardback) |
ISBN 9781108464055 (paperback)
Subjects: LCSH: Tides.
Classification: LCC GC301.2 .G47 2019 | DDC 551.46/4-dc23
LC record available at https://Iccn.loc.gov/2019007597

ISBN 978-1-108-47426-9 Hardback
ISBN 978-1-108-46405-5 Paperback

Additional resources for this publication at www.cambridge.org/gerkema.

Cambridge University Press has no responsibility for the persistence or accuracy
of URLSs for external or third-party internet websites referred to in this publication
and does not guarantee that any content on such websites is, or will remain,
accurate or appropriate.

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108474269
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-1-108-47426-9 — An Introduction to Tides

Theo Gerkema
Frontmatter
More Information

Contents

Acknowledgments

1 Introductory Concepts

1.1
1.2

1.3
1.4
1.5

The Nature of Tides

Generation and Dissipation of Tides
1.2.1 Cause of the Tides

1.2.2  Moon and Sun

1.2.3  Energy Flows

Nontidal Variations and Mean Sea Level
Example of a Sea Level Record

Scope and Outline of this Book

2 Tidal Forcing

2.1

2.2
2.3
24

Forces in the Orbital Motions of the Earth—-Moon System
2.1.1 Derivation of the Tractive Force

2.1.2 Tide-Generating Potential

Declination

Tide-Generating Potential in Terrestrial Coordinates
Combined Tractive Forces of Moon and Sun

3 Celestial Motions

3.1

3.2

Sun-Earth System

3.1.1 Orbit

3.1.2  Obliquity

3.1.3 Daily Rotation
Earth—-Moon System

3.2.1 Orbit

3.2.2 Lunar Apsidal Precession

page viii

O 00 q — =

10
16
18
22

27
27
30
33
36
37
40

42
42
42
45
46
49
49
52

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108474269
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-1-108-47426-9 — An Introduction to Tides

Theo Gerkema
Frontmatter
More Information

Vi

33

Contents

3.2.3 Inclination and Lunar Nodal Cycle
3.2.4 Other Lunar Variations
List of Periods

4  Tidal Constituents and the Harmonic Method

4.1
4.2

4.3

4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7

Introduction

Casting Celestial Motions into Sinusoids
4.2.1 Declination

4.2.2 Elliptic Orbit

Derivation of Tidal Constituents

4.3.1 Long-Period Constituents

4.3.2 Diurnal Constituents

4.3.3 Semidiurnal Constituents

4.3.4 Correction for Lunar Nodal Cycle
Ranking of Constituents

Harmonic Analysis

Retrieving the Celestial Harmonies
Timing of the Tide

4.7.1 Cycles in the Phasing of the Tide
4.7.2 The Tidal Period — What Is It?
4.7.3 Circa-Tidal Clocks in Marine Life

5 Tidal Wave Propagation

5.1
52

53
54
5.5
5.6
5.7

Introduction

Equations of Motion

5.2.1 Linear and Hydrostatic Approximations
5.2.2 Boundary Conditions

5.2.3 Single Governing Equation

Poincaré Waves

Kelvin Waves

Kelvin Waves in a Channel

The Taylor Problem

Modified Kelvin Waves in the Presence of a Shelf
5.7.1 Case I: Sinusoidal Solution on Shelf
5.7.2 Case II: Exponential Solution on Shelf

6 Tides in Coastal Seas and Basins

6.1
6.2
6.3

Introduction
Equations of Motion
Shallow-Water Constituents

53
56
57

60
60
62
62
63
64
65
66
67
71
72
74
75
79
79
80
83

87
87
90
92
94
95
96
100
102
105
110
113
116

122
122
122
125

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108474269
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-1-108-47426-9 — An Introduction to Tides
Theo Gerkema

Frontmatter

More Information

Contents

6.4  Tidally Induced Residual Flows
6.4.1 Residual Flow along a Bank
6.4.2 Residual Flows in Back-Barrier Basins
6.4.3 Chaotic Stirring
6.5  Co-Oscillation and Resonance
6.5.1 Frictional Damping
6.5.2 Radiation Damping
6.6  Helmholtz Oscillation
6.7  Tidal Currents: Decomposition in Phasors
6.8  Vertical Structure of Tidal Currents: Ekman Dynamics
6.9  Tidal Straining

7  Internal Tides
7.1  The Ocean’s Inner Unrest
7.2 Density Stratification
7.3  Equations of Motion
7.3.1 Bousssinesq Approximation
7.3.2  Thermodynamic Energy Principles
7.3.3 Mass Conservation
7.3.4 Single Governing Equation
7.4 Vertical Modes
7.4.1 Uniform Stratification
7.4.2 Three-Layer System
7.5  Characteristics
7.5.1 Basic Properties of Plane Waves
7.5.2  General Solution
7.5.3 Reflection from a Slope
7.5.4 Beyond Uniform Stratification
7.6  Generation of Internal Tides
7.6.1 Barotropic Forcing Term
7.6.2 General Solution
7.6.3 Example
7.6.4 Numerical Model Results

Appendix A Mathematical Formulae

Appendix B Depth-Averaged Shallow-Water Equations
References

Index

vii
130
131
134
135
138
141
143
145
146
149
152

157
157
158
163
164
166
168
168
171
173
178
181
181
183
185
189
189
190
192
194
196

201
202
205
211

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108474269
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-1-108-47426-9 — An Introduction to Tides
Theo Gerkema

Frontmatter

More Information

Acknowledgments

This book originates from lecture notes that I wrote while giving a course on tides
at Utrecht University in 2015. I thank the students for their perceptive questions
and helpful feedback.

I am very grateful to a number of colleagues who took the time and effort to
read and comment on several chapters of this book: Huib de Swart, Pieter Roos,
Kirstin Schulz and Wim Verkley. Henk Schuttelaars and Riccardo Riva provided
feedback on portions of the text. All their criticism and suggestions greatly helped
me improve the manuscript. It goes without saying that any remaining errors or
unclarities are my sole responsibility. I thank Hans van Haren and Louis Gostiaux
for kindly providing figures for this book, Matias Duran Matute and Carola van der
Hout for providing data for some figures and my nephew Thomas Meutgeert who
skillfully created two figures for Chapter 3.

I am pleased to acknowledge that over many years now, my work on tide-related
topics has been supported by the Royal Netherlands Institute for Sea Research
(NIOZ). I thank Leonne van der Weegen and Marlies Bruining (library of NIOZ)
for tracing down some old and hard-to-find papers.

I am grateful to Matt Lloyd, Zoe Pruce and Samuel Fearnley from Cambridge
University Press for their guidance during the editorial process.

Working on this book often brought back into memory my former thesis super-
visor Sjef Zimmerman, who sadly passed away last year. I am much indebted for
everything I learned from him and dedicate this book to his memory.

Finally, I cannot convey in words — but perhaps in flowers? — my gratefulness to
Mariétte for her inspiration, patience, and wholehearted support during the process
of writing this book.

viii

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108474269
www.cambridge.org

