

AN INTRODUCTION TO TIDES

This textbook is a self-contained introduction to tides that will be useful for courses on tides in oceans and coastal seas at an advanced undergraduate and postgraduate level, and will also serve as the go-to book for researchers and coastal engineers needing information about tides. The material covered includes: a derivation of the tide-generating potential; a systematic overview of the main lunar periodicities; an intuitive explanation of the origin of the main tidal constituents; basic wave models for tidal propagation (e.g., Kelvin waves, the Taylor problem); shallowwater constituents; co-oscillation and resonance; frictional and radiation damping; the vertical structure of tidal currents; and a separate chapter on internal tides, which deals with ocean stratification, propagation of internal tides (vertical modes and characteristics) and their generation. Exercises are provided in each chapter.

THEO GERKEMA is a senior researcher in the Department of Estuarine and Delta Systems at the Royal Netherlands Institute for Sea Research (NIOZ), Yerseke. He graduated as a theoretical physicist from the University of Groningen and studied the generation of internal solitons for his PhD at NIOZ. The early part of his career was devoted to studying internal tides and Coriolis effects. In recent years, his work has centered on coastal dynamics, tides, sediment transport and sea-level variability, involving sea-going observational work and modeling.



"Theo Gerkema connects his expertise in internal wave dynamics and shallow-water processes in one consistent and inspiring presentation of tides in the ocean. The outcome is an excellent textbook, which I will certainly use for my own teaching. And I will consult the book for my own research, as a backup for all things about tides which I should know better."

Hans Burchard, Leibniz Institute for Baltic Sea Research

"In this book, Professor Gerkema presents one of the most comprehensive treatises on tides currently available. Starting with the fundamental concepts of the tide, we get an extensive introduction to its generation and properties, and why it acts the way it does. The book also contains a chapter on the important internal tide, acting as an energy sink in the deep ocean, away from the tidal influence at coastlines. All of this is presented with a minimum of equations, which makes the book all the more accessible. The book draws extensively on the scientific literature, but presents it in an understandable way that should suit readers from diverse backgrounds and levels. The exercises throughout the chapters really challenge the understanding of the reader and make for excellent additions to the book. More specialized concepts are presented in boxes in the text – a nice feature that allows a reader to focus (or not) on what is being presented. The book has the potential to become the go-to reference for students and scientists alike when it comes to tidal dynamics, because it fills a gap by focusing only on tides and covering all aspects of them."

Mattias Green, Bangor University

"A nicely balanced physical and mathematical account of the tide-generating forces and their multiple periodicities, followed by an insightful presentation of the resulting tidal currents and some of their effects in coastal seas and in the deep ocean, where internal tides are a major cause of climatically important mixing."

Chris Garrett, University of Victoria

"Professor Gerkema's book offers a comprehensive review of tides, an ancient subject that still inspires a great deal of modern research. Professor Gerkema outlines the basics of astronomical tidal forcing, tidal analysis, and tidal dynamics in the open and coastal oceans. I appreciate his efforts because it is hard to find all of these fundamentals in one place. Gerkema also includes a nice chapter on the subject of internal tides, a topic of much current research now. I will certainly add Professor Gerkema's text to my office bookshelf."

Brian Arbic, University of Michigan



AN INTRODUCTION TO TIDES

THEO GERKEMA





CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS

University Printing House, Cambridge CB2 8BS, United Kingdom

One Liberty Plaza, 20th Floor, New York, NY 10006, USA

477 Williamstown Road, Port Melbourne, VIC 3207, Australia

314-321, 3rd Floor, Plot 3, Splendor Forum, Jasola District Centre, New Delhi - 110025, India

79 Anson Road, #06-04/06, Singapore 079906

Cambridge University Press is part of the University of Cambridge.

It furthers the University's mission by disseminating knowledge in the pursuit of education, learning, and research at the highest international levels of excellence.

www.cambridge.org
Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9781108474269
DOI: 10.1017/9781316998793

© Theo Gerkema 2019

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements, no reproduction of any part may take place without the written permission of Cambridge University Press.

First published 2019

Printed in the United Kingdom by TJ International Ltd, Padstow Cornwall

A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data Names: Gerkema, Theo, 1965- author. Title: An introduction to tides / Theo Gerkema.

Description: Cambridge, United Kingdom; New York, NY: Cambridge University

Press, 2019. | Includes bibliographical references and index.

Identifiers: LCCN 2019007597 | ISBN 9781108474269 (hardback) |

ISBN 9781108464055 (paperback) Subjects: LCSH: Tides.

Classification: LCC GC301.2 .G47 2019 | DDC 551.46/4–dc23 LC record available at https://lccn.loc.gov/2019007597

ISBN 978-1-108-47426-9 Hardback ISBN 978-1-108-46405-5 Paperback

Additional resources for this publication at www.cambridge.org/gerkema.

Cambridge University Press has no responsibility for the persistence or accuracy of URLs for external or third-party internet websites referred to in this publication and does not guarantee that any content on such websites is, or will remain, accurate or appropriate.



Contents

	Ackn	Acknowledgments			
1	Intro	1			
	1.1	*			
	1.2	Generation and Dissipation of Tides	7		
		1.2.1 Cause of the Tides	8		
		1.2.2 Moon and Sun	9		
		1.2.3 Energy Flows	10		
	1.3	Nontidal Variations and Mean Sea Level	16		
	1.4	.4 Example of a Sea Level Record			
	1.5	Scope and Outline of this Book	22		
2	Tidal	27			
	2.1				
		2.1.1 Derivation of the Tractive Force	30		
		2.1.2 Tide-Generating Potential	33		
	2.2	.2 Declination			
	2.3	Tide-Generating Potential in Terrestrial Coordinates	37		
	2.4	Combined Tractive Forces of Moon and Sun	40		
3	Celestial Motions				
	3.1	3.1 Sun-Earth System			
		3.1.1 Orbit	42		
		3.1.2 Obliquity	45		
		3.1.3 Daily Rotation	46		
	3.2	Earth–Moon System	49		
		3.2.1 Orbit	49		
		3.2.2 Lunar Apsidal Precession	52		

V



V1	Contents					
		3.2.3 Inclination and Lunar Nodal Cycle	53			
		3.2.4 Other Lunar Variations	56			
	3.3	List of Periods	57			
4	Tida	60				
	4.1	4.1 Introduction				
	4.2	62				
		4.2.1 Declination	62			
		4.2.2 Elliptic Orbit	63			
	4.3	Derivation of Tidal Constituents	64			
		4.3.1 Long-Period Constituents	65			
		4.3.2 Diurnal Constituents	66			
		4.3.3 Semidiurnal Constituents	67			
		4.3.4 Correction for Lunar Nodal Cycle	71			
	4.4	Ranking of Constituents	72			
	4.5					
	4.6	Retrieving the Celestial Harmonies				
	4.7 Timing of the Tide		79			
		4.7.1 Cycles in the Phasing of the Tide	79			
		4.7.2 The Tidal Period – What Is It?	80			
		4.7.3 Circa-Tidal Clocks in Marine Life	83			
5	Tida	87				
	5.1	Introduction	87			
	5.2	Equations of Motion	90			
		5.2.1 Linear and Hydrostatic Approximations	92			
		5.2.2 Boundary Conditions	94			
		5.2.3 Single Governing Equation	95			
	5.3	Poincaré Waves	96			
	5.4	.4 Kelvin Waves				
	5.5	.5 Kelvin Waves in a Channel				
	5.6	The Taylor Problem	105			
	5.7 Modified Kelvin Waves in the Presence of a Shelf		110			
		5.7.1 Case I: Sinusoidal Solution on Shelf	113			
		5.7.2 Case II: Exponential Solution on Shelf	116			
6	Tide	122				
	6.1	122				
	6.2	122				
	6.3	125				



			Contents	vii			
	6.4	Tidally Induced Residual Flows		130			
		6.4.1	Residual Flow along a Bank	131			
		6.4.2	Residual Flows in Back-Barrier Basins	134			
		6.4.3	Chaotic Stirring	135			
	6.5	Co-Os	scillation and Resonance	138			
		6.5.1	Frictional Damping	141			
		6.5.2	Radiation Damping	143			
	6.6	6 Helmholtz Oscillation					
	6.7	Tidal	idal Currents: Decomposition in Phasors				
	6.8	.8 Vertical Structure of Tidal Currents: Ekman Dynamics					
	6.9	Tidal	Straining	152			
7	Internal Tides						
	7.1	The O	Ocean's Inner Unrest	157			
	7.2	Densi	ty Stratification	158			
	7.3	Equations of Motion		163			
		7.3.1	Bousssinesq Approximation	164			
		7.3.2	Thermodynamic Energy Principles	166			
		7.3.3	Mass Conservation	168			
		7.3.4	Single Governing Equation	168			
	7.4 Vertic		al Modes	171			
		7.4.1	Uniform Stratification	173			
		7.4.2	Three-Layer System	178			
	7.5	Chara	Characteristics				
		7.5.1	Basic Properties of Plane Waves	181			
		7.5.2	General Solution	183			
		7.5.3	Reflection from a Slope	185			
		7.5.4	Beyond Uniform Stratification	189			
	7.6	Gener	ration of Internal Tides	189			
		7.6.1	Barotropic Forcing Term	190			
		7.6.2	General Solution	192			
		7.6.3	Example	194			
		7.6.4	Numerical Model Results	196			
	Appe	endix A	Mathematical Formulae	201			
	Appe	endix B	Depth-Averaged Shallow-Water Equations	202			
		rences		205			
	Inde			211			



Acknowledgments

This book originates from lecture notes that I wrote while giving a course on tides at Utrecht University in 2015. I thank the students for their perceptive questions and helpful feedback.

I am very grateful to a number of colleagues who took the time and effort to read and comment on several chapters of this book: Huib de Swart, Pieter Roos, Kirstin Schulz and Wim Verkley. Henk Schuttelaars and Riccardo Riva provided feedback on portions of the text. All their criticism and suggestions greatly helped me improve the manuscript. It goes without saying that any remaining errors or unclarities are my sole responsibility. I thank Hans van Haren and Louis Gostiaux for kindly providing figures for this book, Matias Duran Matute and Carola van der Hout for providing data for some figures and my nephew Thomas Meutgeert who skillfully created two figures for Chapter 3.

I am pleased to acknowledge that over many years now, my work on tide-related topics has been supported by the Royal Netherlands Institute for Sea Research (NIOZ). I thank Leonne van der Weegen and Marlies Bruining (library of NIOZ) for tracing down some old and hard-to-find papers.

I am grateful to Matt Lloyd, Zoe Pruce and Samuel Fearnley from Cambridge University Press for their guidance during the editorial process.

Working on this book often brought back into memory my former thesis supervisor Sjef Zimmerman, who sadly passed away last year. I am much indebted for everything I learned from him and dedicate this book to his memory.

Finally, I cannot convey in words – but perhaps in flowers? – my gratefulness to Mariëtte for her inspiration, patience, and wholehearted support during the process of writing this book.

viii